

## Questions

destroyed or retired as being further unserviceable as a result of operations, operational training or instructional training?

2. What is the breakdown as between losses based on (a) Canada (b) Europe?

3. How many CF-104 aircraft have been purchased as replacements for the above losses, over and above the original number of aircraft slated to be required in the CF-104 program?

4. What has been the cost of these additional purchases, if any, and, is it the intention to purchase additional such aircraft to cover possible future losses of CF-104 aircraft?

**Answer:** 1. 11.

2. (a) 5. (b) 6.

3. None, but 16 dual aircraft have been ordered primarily for training purposes which have an operational capability.

4. The estimated cost of the dual aircraft is \$27,500,000. No additional purchases are planned.

NUMBER OF UNEMPLOYED, SEPTEMBER 1963

## Question No. 1,665—Mr. Latulippe:

1. How many persons were unemployed during the month of September and, of this number, how many were women and, amongst these (a) how many were married (b) how many were there whose husband was working (c) how many were under twenty years of age?

2. How many men were unemployed during the same month and, of these (a) how many were married and had children (b) how many were under twenty years of age?

3. Of the total unemployed during this month, how many were only temporarily out of work and expected to return to their work or to take a job before November 1, 1963?

**Answer:** 1. As of the week ended September 21, 1963, the number of unemployed in Canada was estimated at 250,000 of whom 58,000 were unemployed women. (a) Of the 58,000 unemployed women, 17,000 were married. (b) Not known. (c) Of the 58,000 unemployed women, 23,000 were 14 to 19 years of age.

2. As of the week ended September 21, 1963, the number of unemployed men in Canada was 192,000. (a) Of the 192,000 unemployed men, 96,000 were married. The number of unemployed married men with children is not known. (b) Of the 192,000 unemployed men, 39,000 were 14 to 19 years of age.

3. Not known. However, as of the week ended September 21, 1963, of the total unemployed of 250,000, 13,000 were on temporary lay-off with definite instructions to return to work within 30 days of the commencement of the lay-off.

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT OFFICIALS ACTING  
AS AGENTS FOR STABILIZATION BOARD,  
QUEBEC

## Question No. 1,667—Mr. Latulippe:

In what transactions did officials of the dairy products division of the Department of Agriculture [Mr. Lambert.]

act as agents of the agricultural stabilization board during the past two years, in the constituencies of Compton-Frontenac, Megantic, Sherbrooke and Beauce?

**Mr. Hays:** Officials of the dairy products division acted as agents of the agricultural stabilization board in the administration of policies concerning the buying and selling of creamery butter and cheddar cheese.

STABILIZATION BOARD EMPLOYEES, QUE.

## Question No. 1,674—Mr. Latulippe:

What are the names, dates of employment, qualifications and salaries of the officials of the dairy products division of the Department of Agriculture who work in the following constituencies (a) Compton-Frontenac (b) Megantic (c) Sherbrooke (d) Beauce?

**Mr. Hays:** The agricultural stabilization board do not have any officials located outside of Ottawa.

DAIRY PRODUCTS DIVISION EMPLOYEES, QUE.

## Question No. 1,675—Mr. Latulippe:

What are the names, dates of employment, qualifications and salaries of the officials of the dairy products division of the Department of Agriculture who work in the constituencies (a) Compton-Frontenac (b) Megantic (c) Sherbrooke (d) Beauce?

**Mr. Hays:** (a) (b) (c). Mr. R. Levesque, located at St. George de Beauce, works the area of Beauce, Megantic and Frontenac. He has been employed continuously with this division from April 26, 1959. His salary is \$5,130 per annum.

(a) (c). Mr. P. E. Leclerc, with headquarters at Sherbrooke, looks after the inspection work in the Sherbrooke, Compton, and part of the Frontenac constituency. He has been employed continuously by this division since December 16, 1957. His salary is \$5,130 per annum.

Qualifications for the abovementioned officers require they have at least two years of high school plus graduation from a recognized dairy school. They must also have a thorough knowledge of manufacturing procedures of dairy products.

\*REPORT ON JUVENILE DELINQUENCY

## Question No. 1,680—Mr. Bell:

1. Has the Minister of Justice received the report on juvenile delinquency from the departmental committee appointed in January, 1962 and, if not (a) what is the reason for the delay (b) have all meetings and discussions been completed (c) when will the report be handed down?

2. Will the report or any portion thereof be made available to parliament for study?

**Mr. Macdonald:** 1. The report of the Department of Justice committee concerning the nature and extent of the problem of juvenile delinquency and the steps that might be taken to meet it has not yet been received because